
      

 
RESOLUTION APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO. 13, INCREASE OF 
$55,139, PROJECT M3-H005, MAPS 3 SENIOR HEALTH AND 
WELLNESS CENTER NO. 4; AND AUTHORIZING THE USE OF EXCESS 
OKLAHOMA CITY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS SALES TAX 
COLLECTIONS AND/OR INTEREST TO FUND CHANGE ORDER NO. 
13. 
 
WHEREAS, on December 8, 2009, the voters of The City of Oklahoma City voted to 

approve the levy of the Oklahoma City Capital Improvements Sales Tax for the MAPS 3 Program; 
and  

WHEREAS, the MAPS 3 Program includes new senior health and wellness centers; and 

WHEREAS, the MAPS 3 Senior Health and Wellness Center No. 4, Project M3-H005, is 
in construction; and 

WHEREAS, Change Order No. 13 for Project M3-H005 increases the contract by $55,139 
and does not change the completion date of March 28, 2023; and  

WHEREAS, to fund Change Order No. 13 for Project M3-H005, excess Oklahoma City 
Capital Improvement sales tax collections and/or interest must be allocated to the MAPS 3 Senior 
Health and Wellness Center No. 4 budget. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and City Council of The City 
of Oklahoma City that Change Order No. 13 for the MAPS 3 Senior Health and Wellness Center 
No. 4, Project M3-H005, increase of $55,139, be approved; and the use of excess Oklahoma City 
Capital Improvement sales tax collections and/or interest be authorized to fund Change Order No. 
13. 

ADOPTED by the Council and signed by the Mayor of The City of Oklahoma City, 

Oklahoma, this ________ day of _________________, 2024. 

ATTEST:      THE CITY OF OKLAHOMA CITY 
 
 
 

              
       CITY CLERK                MAYOR 
 
 
 

REVIEWED for form and legality. 
 
 
 

              
                              ASSISTANT MUNICIPAL COUNSELOR 

30TH                 JANUARY




